productivity costs. Defendants’ misrepresentations regarding the safety and efficacy of long-term opioid 

use proximately caused injury to Plaintiff and its residents.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

58. This an action in which the damages at issue exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars 

($15,000.00), exclusive of interest, costs and any attorneys’ fees. 

59. This C o u r t  has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to the provisions of Florida Statute 

§ 48.193 in that Defendants, individually or acting by and through their authorized agents, officers,